

**No. 15-14336**

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**John Doe #1, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs/ Appellants,*

—v.—

**Miami-Dade County,**

*Defendant/ Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the Southern District of Florida

---

**Appellee's Answer Brief**

---

**ABIGAIL PRICE-WILLIAMS**  
Miami-Dade County Attorney  
Stephen P. Clark Center  
111 N.W. 1st Street, Suite 2810  
Miami, Florida 33128  
(305) 375-5151

**Michael B. Valdes**  
Assistant County Attorney  
Counsel for Appellee

---

## Table of Contents

---

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Certificate of Interested Parties</b> .....	C1
<b>Statement Regarding Oral Argument</b> .....	i
<b>Table of Contents</b> .....	ii
<b>Table of Citations</b> .....	iv
<b>Statement of Jurisdiction</b> .....	1
<b>Statement of the Issues</b> .....	2
<b>Statement of the Case</b> .....	3
<b>Standard of Review</b> .....	8
<b>Summary of the Argument</b> .....	9
<b>Argument</b> .....	12
I. The Ordinance Does Not Impose an Affirmative Disability or Restraint .....	15
II. The Ordinance is Not Excessive with Respect to its Purpose .....	22
III. The Ordinance Bears a Rational Connection to Public Safety .....	28
IV. The Ordinance is Not Analogous to Historical Forms of Punishment .....	32
V. The Ordinance Does Not Promote the Traditional Aims of Punishment .....	34
VI. The Ordinance Does Not Apply to Behavior that is Already a Crime .....	35

## Table of Contents

---

	<b>Page</b>
Conclusion .....	36
Certificate of Compliance .....	38
Certificate of Service .....	38

## Table of Citations

---

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18
<i>Blue Martini Kendall LLC v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 816 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W. 3d 437 (Ky. 2009)).....	20-21, 33
<i>Doe v. Baker</i> , No. 05-CV-2265, 2006 WL 905368 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 5, 2006).....	13, 30-31
<i>Doe v. Bredesen</i> , 507 F.3d 998 (6th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety and Corr. Servs.</i> , 62 A.3d 123 (Md. 2013).....	33
* <i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005).....	14, 31, 33-35
<i>Doe v. Moore</i> , 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015).....	20-21
<i>Does v. Snyder</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 803 (E.D. Mich. 2013) .....	14, 23
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)) .....	13

## Table of Citations

---

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gautier v. Jones</i> , No. CIV-08-445-C, 2009 WL 1444533 (W .D. Okla. May 20, 2009).....	27
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	16
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	16
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	13, 28
<i>Kentner v. City of Sanibel</i> , 750 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	9, 22, 24, 28
* <i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valentine v. Strickland</i> , No. 5:08-CV-00993-JRA, 2009 WL 9052193 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 19, 2009).....	27
* <i>Wallace v. New York</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d. 278 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	14-15, 18, 23, 25
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	12
<i>Weaver v. United States</i> , 298 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1962).....	19



## Table of Citations

---

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Weems v. Little Rock Police Dep't</i> , 453 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2006).....	14, 30
<i>Westerheide v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 93, 112 (Fla. 2002)).....	30
 <b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 13663.....	18
* CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY § 21-277, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 05-206.....	3
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY ORDINANCE 10-01 .....	4
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Samantha Imber, <i>Sexual Offenses: Prohibit Sexual Predators from Residing Within Proximity of Schools or Areas Where Minors Congregate</i> , 20 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 100 (2003) .....	24
